

**Mat suit 54 of 2024**  
**R-55 of 2024**  
**CNR No. WBDJ 010003952024**  
**Present : Sri Madan Mohan Mishra**  
**JO no. WB00727**

Order No. 16 dated 17.12.2025

Petitioner/wife is represented through her appointed learned advocate.

Summons issued in the name of respondent/husband returns unserved with a report that the respondent/husband refused to receive the summons.

Earlier the summons sent at the address of respondent/husband has returned unserved with a report petitioner/wife disclosed that respondent/husband is out of station for medical treatment of his brother.

Taking note of the anomalies in the report of process server in respect of the earlier summons sent at the address of respondent/husband, petitioner/wife is directed to put in fresh requisites for issuance of summons at the address of respondent/husband both ways by speed post as well as regular Court process.

To 09.03.2026 for SR.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-  
Additional District Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Darjeeling

Sd/-  
Additional District Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Darjeeling